Case 1:15-mc-00940-DLI-JO Document 155-5 Filed 11/01/18 Page 1 of 5 PageID #: 1855

EXHIBIT 3

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In Re: PARKING HEATERS ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Case No. 15-MC-940 (DLI) (JO)
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	
All Direct Purchaser Class Actions	

DECLARATION OF WILLIAM E. HOESE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES

I, William E. Hoese, declare as follows:

1. I am a shareholder with Kohn, Swift & Graf, P.C. I submit this declaration in support of Plaintiffs' motion for an award of attorneys' fees and expenses in connection with the services rendered, and costs and expenses incurred, on behalf of the direct purchaser class in *In re Parking Heaters Antitrust Litigation* (the "Action").

2. For the period starting from the inception of the Action through and including September 30, 2018, the total number of hours spent by my firm working on the Action was 59.70 with a corresponding lodestar of \$35,487.50 based on current hourly rates. In connection with representing the Plaintiffs in the Action my firm did the following: researched the parking heater market, potential defendants, and materials related to the Department of Justice charges for purposes of preparing and filing a complaint, worked on drafting a complaint, worked on an opposition to a motion to consolidate, worked on case organization and documents related to case organization, prepared for and attended the first status conference in the Eastern District of New York. The lodestar amount was performed by attorneys and professional staff at my firm

ľ

for the benefit of the direct purchaser class. The hourly rates for the attorneys and professional staff in my firm are the usual and customary hourly rates charged by my firm in similar matters.

3. My firm has incurred a total of \$799.04 in unreimbursed costs and expenses in connection with the prosecution of the Action from inception through and including September 30, 2018. These costs are reflected on the books and records of my firm. They were incurred on behalf of Plaintiffs by my firm and have not been reimbursed.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 15th day of October 2018, in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

<u>/s/ William E. Hoese</u> William E. Hoese

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In Re: PARKING HEATERS ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Case No. 15-MC-940 (DLI) (JO)
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Direct Purchaser Class Actions	2

EXHIBIT A TO THE DECLARATION OF WILLIAM E. HOESE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES

Reported Hours and Lodestar

Through September 30, 2018

Name	Role	Year	Hours	Rate	Lodestar
William E. Hoese	SH	2015	44.8	\$650.00	\$29,120.00
William E. Hoese	SH	2016	.3	\$675.00	\$ 202.50
Douglas A. Abrahams	SH	2015	7.1	\$650.00	\$ 4,615.00
Douglas A. Abrahams	SH	2017	.1	\$700.00	\$ 70.00
Valerie Snow	PL	2015	7.4	\$200.00	\$ 1,480.00
Totals:			59.70		\$35,487.50

SH Shareholder

PL Paralegal

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In Re: PARKING HEATERS ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Case No. 15-MC-940 (DLI) (JO)
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	
All Direct Purchaser Class Actions	

EXHIBIT B TO THE DECLARATION OF WILLIAM E. HOESE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES

Reported Expenses on Behalf of Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs Through September 30, 2018

Category	Amount
Internal Reproduction/Copies	\$103.20
Computer Research	\$150.72
Court Fees (filing, etc.)	\$ 50.00
Telephone/Fax	\$160.45
Travel: Air Transportation, Ground Travel, Meals, Lodging, etc.	\$334.67
Total	\$799.04